

No. 21-1599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ABRHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.,
AND JERRY R. ABRAHAM, P.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TYLER MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., # 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
tmartinez@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

January 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE PAST IS PROLOGUE: THE IRS’ LONG HISTORY OF ENFORCEMENT ABUSE..... 3

 II. PROTECTING THIRD PARTIES IS ESSENTIAL WHEN THE IRS WILL GET \$45.6 BILLION FOR ENFORCEMENT. 8

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT “IN AID OF” IS NARROWLY APPLIED. 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. United Penn Bank</i> , 515 F. Supp. 1198 (M.D. Pa. 1981).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Council v. Burke</i> , 713 F. Supp. 181 (M.D.N.C. 1988).....	6
<i>Council v. Burke</i> , No. CIV. C-87-457-WS, 1989 WL 119066 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 29, 1989).....	6
<i>Husby v. United States</i> , 672 F. Supp. 442 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	4
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Lojeski v. Boandl</i> , 602 F. Supp. 918 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	4, 5
<i>Lojeski v. Boandl</i> , 788 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 521 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>My Freedom, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 3:14-MC-43-J-32PDB, 2015 WL 13021231 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2015).....	7
<i>My Freedom, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 3:14-MC-43-J-32PDB, 2015 WL 13021232 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2015).....	7
<i>Robertson v. United States</i> , 843 F. Supp. 705 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	13

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6050W(e).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7609.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)	2, 3, 16, 18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(6)	17
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. 117-2 § 674, 135 Stat. 4, 185 (2021).....	13
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 § 10301, Pub. L. No. 117-169 § 10301, 136 Stat. 1818, 1831 (2022).	10, 11

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-6(b)(1)	12
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-6(b)(2)	13

Other Authorities

Andrew Lautz, <i>Navigating Tax Rules for Reselling Taylor Swift Tickets (and Other Tickets)</i> , NTUF (Dec. 22, 2022) https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/navigating- tax-rules-for-reselling-taylor-swift-tickets-and- other-tickets	10
Andrew Wilford, Demian Brady, Issue Brief: <i>A Deeper Dive on IRS Snooping</i> (Oct. 27, 2021) https://www.ntu.org/library/doclib/2021/10/A- Deeper-Dive-on-IRS-Snooping.pdf	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, https://data.bls.gov/cgi- bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=247%2C891.57&year1=198208 &year2=202212	4

Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator,
<https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=284%2C718.69&year1=198704&year2=202212>. 6

Demian Brady, *What the IRS's New Enforcement Budget Means for Taxpayers*, NTUF (Sep. 21, 2022)
<https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/what-the-irss-new-enforcement-budget-means-for-taxpayers>.
 9

IRS Implementation of the Taxpayers Bill of Rights, Hearing before the Subcomm. On Priv. Retirement Plans and Oversight of the Int. Rev. Serv., Comm. on Finance, U.S. Senate, 101st Cong. (Apr. 6, 1990) (Testimony of Kay Council)
<https://www.finance.senate.gov/download/irs-implementation-of-the-taxpayers-bill-of-rights-subcommittee-on-private-retirement-plans-and-oversight-of-the-internal-revenue-service>. 5, 6

Laura Saunders and Richard Rubin, *IRS Delays Gig-Tax Filing Rule for Side Hustles of More Than \$600: Reprieve for eBay and Etsy users comes after attempts to change law fall short*, Wall Street Journal (Dec. 23, 2022)
https://www.wsj.com/articles/irs-delays-gig-tax-filing-rule-for-side-hustles-of-more-than-600-11671815725?mod=panda_wsj_author_alert 10

Molly Moses, *Retired Transfer Pricing Attorney Bemoans Long Delays In Cases*, Law360 Tax Authority (June 21, 2021)
<https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/federal/articles/1404919/retired-transfer-pricing-attorney-bemoans-long-delays-in-cases...> 10

- Paul Kiel, *IRS: Sorry, but It's Just Easier and Cheaper to Audit the Poor*, ProPublica (Oct. 2, 2019) <https://www.propublica.org/article/irs-sorry-but-its-just-easier-and-cheaper-to-audit-the-poor> 10
- Statement of Pete Sepp to the House Subcommittee on Economic Growth, Tax, and Capital Access Regarding IRS Small Business Reforms* (Jun. 22, 2016) <https://www.ntu.org/publications/detail/statement-ofpete-sepp-to-house-subcommittee-regarding-irs-small-business-reforms>. 7
- Transcript, *Hearing: Protecting Small Businesses from IRS Abuse (Part II), U.S. House Comm. On Ways & Means* (May 25, 2016) <https://waysandmeans.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/20160525OS-Transcript.pdf>..... 7
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-22-104960 *Tax Compliance: Trends of IRS Audit Rates and Results for Individual Taxpayers by Income* (May 2022) <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-104960.pdf>. 11
